Stockton Field Office 820 S. Walnut Stockton, KS 67669-0192



Phone: 785-425-6787 Fax: 785-425-6842 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

March 8, 2021

CITY OF VICTORIA PO BOX 87 1005 4TH ST VICTORIA, KS 67671-0087

Re: Water Right, File Nos. 14,173 & 34,811

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed are two (2) orders executed by Earl Lewis, Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the above referenced file numbers.

Your attention is directed to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these approvals for change. Also, the approval of the orders does require the installation of a water flow meter(s) on the point(s) of diversion authorized under the above file numbers by <u>December 31, 2021</u>. Please complete and return the enclosed Notice(s) of Completion of Diversion Works when a water flow meter has been installed. A copy of the Chief Engineer's specifications for the water flow meters is found in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12, along with a partial list of those flow meters found to be acceptable for installation in Kansas can be found on our website at the following web address: <a href="http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters">http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters</a>

Please note that all meters must be installed and maintained in accordance with the specifications for water flow meters referenced above.

The abandoned water well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30 of the Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). If the well is to be retained by the landowner for other purposes, a copy of the legal transfer of responsibility for maintenance of the well must be forwarded to KDHE Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612, telephone number (785) 296-5524. More information is available online at: <a href="http://kdheks.gov/waterwell">http://kdheks.gov/waterwell</a>

Since these orders modify the original certificates, they should be recorded with the Register of Deeds just as other legal documents affecting real estate. Such records are maintained at the Register of Deeds Office in the county wherein the place of use is located.

These documents are summary orders by this agency regarding this matter. These orders shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer within 15 days of the date of service of this order.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at (785)425-6787. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely.

Mark Billinger

Assistant Water Commissioner

MB:rfh
Enclosures

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

On this 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020, I hereby certify that the attached <u>SUMMARY ORDERS</u> <u>APPROVING APPLICATIONS FOR CHANGE in POINT OF DIVERSION</u> for water rights, File Nos. 14,173 & 34,811, dated on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020, were mailed postage prepaid, first class, U.S. mail, to the following:

CITY OF VICTORIA PO BOX 87 1005 4TH ST VICTORIA, KS 67671-0087

Policia Hageneur

Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

# DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR THE POINT OF DIVERSION



# STATE OF KANSAS

WATER METER REQUIRED

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

APPLICATION COMPLETE

3 / 8 / 2 /
Reviewer MB

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s) of diversion and/or place of use.

	lace of	uoo.													R	ECE	EIVED
				Ton p	ile No	. <u>14,17</u>	73			9/11	o jahs	ψ0 1				MAR 0	<b>8</b> 2021
Application is he	reby n	nade fo	or app	roval o	f the C	Chief E	nginee	er to ch	nange	the (ch	eck or	ne or b	oth):		Sto	ckton F	Field Office
- 40 KP // A-					lace o		Ü			of Dive					Divisio	n of Wa	ater Resou
under the water	riaht w	vhich is	s the s	ubiect	of this	applic	ation i	n acco	rdance	e with t	the co	ndition	s desc	ribed l	pelow.		
The source of su	TWEET				round					ce wat	or						
The course of co	ippi) i									15,1137							
Name and addre	ess of	Applica	ant: C	ITY OI	F VICT	ORIA				Sidi		WW					F1 1 1 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
1005 4 <sup>TH</sup> ST PO	BOX	87 VIC	CTORI	A, KS	67671					- Q1	The latest				-		
Phone Number:	(620)	735-22	259				Email	addre	ss: <u>vic</u>	toria@	ruralte	el.net	No.				
Name and addre	ess of \	Water	Use C	orresp	onder	t: SAI	ME		1		- 6.			- 40			
						- 4											
Phone Number:	-						Email	addre	ss:		Lac II S	61.		, m	<u> </u>	rest se	
The presently au								,									
Owner of Land -		4								7074							
	ADDRE									6/1							
(If there is more th	an one	landow	vner, at	tach su	ppieme			neces	sary.)	W. L. I			e Las	100	2		1,1 3,5 1
-			Ξ¼ 				V¼	0.547			V¼	0544	NEW	THE GOVE	E1/4	0544	TOTAL
c. Twp. Range	NE¼	NW¼	SW1/4	SE¼	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE¼	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	4.41
15S 17W									-								
			-						-						- h- 10	N. A. A	<u>mmq mi (i</u>
t anim			G. I	11111	1 1111		g v.ta.	16			1.11.20	h. 3	1.500	Char	TOPE I		(a) Villai
If this application  Owner of Land -	NA Addre	AME: <u> </u> ESS: .	NO CI	HANGE						ace of		e chan	ged to		alerent.		aedv ( Ko
	NE1/4		S	NW1/4				SW¼				SE1/4				TOTAL	
c. Twp. Range	NE¼	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES
4 1 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	- 0	Ţ	0	601	. 14		207				. CVP THE	1-4,	*15	7 02019		- C - NO	
								1	6	1.45		1-13	HA I		ोठ । ज	q ho	and di
						2501	1		1	- /					- A		
no nu tesa sa	de di	14	10	15 15	T Die	28	mark the	1.0	400		0	- 67	in black	25	1 1		

5.	Presently autho	rized point of	diversion:				·
	One in the	NE	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter of th	eSW	Quarter
	of Section	36	, Township	14	South, Rang	e 17	W.
			unty, Kansas, <u>795</u>				
	Authorized Rate	200 GPM	Authorized Quantity	28.44 MG	Y Depth of well		(feet)
	(DWR use only:	Computer ID	No. <u>1</u> G	PS	feet North	fee	t West)
			☐This point will be change				
			Complete only if char				
			Quarter of the				
			, Township				
	in ELLIS	Co	unty, Kansas, <u>833</u>	feet North	2750 feet We	est of Southeast c	orner of section
	Proposed Rate	200 GPM	Proposed Quantity	28 44 MG	Y Proposed well	denth (feet)	offici of section.
	This point is:	Additional Wel	☐ Geo Center List	other water ric	nhts that will use this	noint	
ı	·····e perintier 🔲 /	Tualifornal Troi		other water n	grito triat will add trib	pont	
6.	Presently author	rized noint of	diversion:				
0.	One in the	neda point of	Quarter of the		Quarter of th	REC	EIVED
	of Section		Quarter of the		Quarter or the	e	Quarter
	in	Col	, Township unty, Kansas,	foot North	South, Rang	e	1.8.2021 (E/VV),
	Authorized Date		Authorized Overtity	ieet North	reet vve	est of Southeast c	orner or section.
	Authorized Rate	Computer ID	Authorized Quantity No G	DC	Depth of well _	Stockton	Piero Office
	DVVR use only:	Computer ID	NO G	P5	teet North	Division des	la(Vest) esources
			☐This point will be chang				
			Complete only if chan				
	One in the		Quarter of the		Quarter of the	e	Quarter
			, Township				
			unty, Kansas,				
	Proposed Rate _		Proposed Quantity		Proposed well	depth (feet)	
	This point is:	Additional Well	☐ Geo Center List	other water rig	ghts that will use this	point	
7.			for the following reaso		00 200 100 =	North 0 100	200 300 ППППП
8.	If a well, is the test	hole log attach	ed?  Yes  No			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
9.	The change(s) (wa	s)(will be) com	oleted by?			<u> </u>	
	UPON APPROVAL			100		= 1+1	+   = 100
				. 200		Ξ'''	
10.	If the point of diver	sion is a well:			×	<u>=</u> <u>'</u>	_ =
	(a) What are you	going to do with	the old well?	West 0	<del>-</del>	n <b>®</b> mhadanla	
	DLUG					<u> </u>	_ =
	PLUG			100	-1+1+1	<u>=</u> . – <u>=</u> . +	+   = 100
	(b) When will this	be done? <u>UPO</u>	N COMPLETION			Ξ ', '	十 1
							- =
11.		agement District es	recommendation attache	ed? 200	-   +   +		+ 1 − 3       200
40	A	INOED/EDILE	NONEEDING				<u>.</u>
12.	Assisted by M BILL	INGER/EBH E	NGINEERING	30		0 100	200 300
13a	feet but within 2,64 a topographic ma sources, show all w of the proposed po addresses of the or names and addre	Ofeet of the exippor aerial phoselis (including opint of diversion wners. For suresses of the	rill be relocated more than sting point of diversion, at otograph. For groundy domestic) within one-half and the names and maface water sources, show landowner(s) one-half upstream from your prop	ttach 13b.lf the vater of th mile diag ailing dive v the abor mile dive	e proposed point of div ne existing point of div ram shown above i rsion. (PLEASE NO ve represents the ersion.)	rersion will be reloc liversion, indicate in relation to the TE: The "X" in o	its location on the existing point of center of diagram
DIA	D 1 121 (Davised 04/5	(2019)		D 0			

#### KECEIVED

### MAR 0 8 2021

# Stockton Field Office Division of Water Resources

File No.	14173	
		$\overline{}$

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water <u>before</u> the chief engineer approves this application is a violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to exceed \$500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil penalties shall be not less than \$100 nor more than \$1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married. Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notary public, they may as necessary sign separate copies of the application before any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner by someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

		=
I declare that I am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as iden authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that complete. By filing this application I authorize the chief engineer to permane as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.	the statements contained herein are true, correct.	and
Dated at Victoria , Kansas, this 4	th day of March 2021	
Jan In	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	
(Owner)	(Spouse)	X
John Schulte, City of Victoria Mayor		
(Please Print)	(Please Print)	
aldcolladA fov (Owner) and all action to are used to	(Spouse)	-
(Please Print)	(Please Print)	
(Owner)	(Spouse)	<u>14</u> .
(Please Print)	(Please Print)	_
and arranger of the subgrander of the sum of the subgrander of the	result in Asternation paramet to FO A. 82s X	
State of Kansas ) SS		
County of $\frac{1}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$ $\frac{1}{16}$	ointe part of the Part City of the Date of the	bA
I hereby certify that the foregoing application was signed in my presence	e and sworn to before me this $3 \pi d$ day	of
A TROY A. SCHIPPERS	1101	
Notary Public - State of Kansas	Notary Public	ic vo
My Commission Expires 2 12/2023	Cisuant for K. A. V. S. S. Any mortest for administration	
The supplied of the supplied of the constant of the supplied o	and the second s	eldaja energia
FEE SCHEDULE		
State VCK all sac	reliance to the any tropage a nearing or review hely ferreview but it is review.	
Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made application fee set forth in the schedule below:	of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the	ne
(1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feet or less	\$100	
<ul> <li>(2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300 feet</li></ul>		

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture.

#### SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS D

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, With the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and limitations of File No. 14,173 Stockton Field Office requesting that the place of use and / or point of A change application was received on 3/8/2021 diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application. On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use. 

Applicable Not Applicable The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located within a 50 radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. The point(s) of diversion described herein is administratively corrected to be more accurately described using the Global Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application. Applicable Not Applicable The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than \_ 5. feet from the previously authorized point(s) of diversion. ☐ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube or other device suitable for making water level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-6-13. ☐ Not Applicable The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before December 31, 2021, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Applicable 

Not Applicable Applicáble Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2021, or within any authorized extension of time. By March 1, 2022 the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e. ☐ Not Applicable Applicable The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. ☐ Applicable Not Applicable 10. All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. 
☐ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable 11. Additional Conditions are attached. ☐ Yes ⊠ No 12. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the *Kansas Water Appropriation Law* and the *Rules and Regulations* promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law. Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order FOR OFFICE USE ONLY APPLICATION APPROVED AND If you are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED you may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer or request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be filed within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer administrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 days pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative (Print Name): MARK BILLINGER review must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture File any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, Legal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS Date of Issuance: 66502. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may State of Kansas preclude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. SS For Use by Register of Deeds County of Acknowledged before me on by Mark Signature: Notary Public My commission expires:

12-29-19

REBECCAF, HAGEMAN

(Notray Appelathent Expires June 29, 2023

NOTARY

